
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Licensing Act Panel 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 1 June 2020 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: Remote Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager Democratic Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Licensing Act Panel 
 
Membership 
 
 

Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Marje Paling 

 
 

 
 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take place during 
the COVID-19 emergency, this local authority meeting is being held remotely 

using conferencing software. This approach allows participants to not physically 
gather in a meeting room. In order to keep meetings open to the public, the live 
audio will be streamed at www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published 

after the meeting. 
 

Please note: this meeting will be audio and video recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast via the Council's website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - at the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Election of Chair 
 

 

 

2   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 

3   To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2019. 
 

5 - 7 

 

4   Consideration of an application to vary a premises license at the 
Gelding Club and Institute, 66 Main Road, Gedling, Nottingham. 
 

9 - 62 

   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
LICENSING ACT PANEL 

 
Tuesday 20 August 2019 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis Councillor Julie Najuk 

 

Officers in Attendance: F Whyley 

 
5    ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Paling was elected as Chair of the Panel. 
 

6    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

7    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 AUGUST 2019  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been previously 
circulated, are agreed as a correct record. 
 

8    CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENSE - FRESHPOL  
 
The Panel considered an application for a premises licence at the 
Freshpol in accordance with the agreed procedure. 
 
.RESOLVED to: 
 
Grant the application for a premises licence, subject to the Licensing Act 
2003 mandatory conditions, and the conditions agreed with the Police 
and set out below; 
 
 

1) A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. Any 
person who appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be 
allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an acceptable 
form of photo identification. (eg passport, driving licence, Military 
ID or PASS accredited card). 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2) Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed in prominent positions 
throughout the premises. 

 
3) A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and 

maintained at all times in working order. All recordings used in 
conjunction with CCTV shall: 

• Be of evidential quality 
• Cover the point of sale, entrance and exit 
• Indicate the time and date 
• Be retained for a period of 30 days 
• Sufficient staff will be trained to use the system 
• The original images will be made available for inspection 

immediately upon the request of police officers, or other 
authorised officers. 

• copies of recordings shall be provided in a format which can be 
viewed on readily available equipment without the need for 
specialist software. 

  
4) All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of 

alcohol. The training shall be ongoing and each member of staff 
shall be reviewed every 6 months.  All details of the level of 
training shall be recorded in a book or electronic record. This 
information shall be made available for inspection and copying by 
the Police or any other authorised person on request and all such 
records shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months. 

 
5) A bound and sequentially paginated refusals book or electronic 

record shall be kept at the premises to record all instances where 
admission or service is refused. Such records shall show: 

• The basis for the refusal 
• The person making the decision to refuse; and 
• The date and time of refusal. 
 
Such records shall be retained at the Premises for at least 12 months, 
and shall be made available for inspection and copying by the Police or 
any other authorised person on request. 
 
The licence permits the supply of alcohol as set out in the application, 
between the hours of 06:30 – 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 09:00 – 
23:00 on Sunday during which times the Premises will be open to the 
public. 
 
The Panel heard from the Applicant’s representative that there is already 
a premises licence in place at 56 Victoria Road, which is currently a 
convenience store run by the Applicant and this application is to facilitate 
a change of premises for the store from 56 to 54 Victoria Road 
Netherfield. As such a new application for a premises licence has been 
made for 54 Victoria Road, this is not an increase in the number of 
licensed premises in Netherfield as suggested by the Objector but a 
move of premises. 

Page 6



 

 
The Panel are sympathetic to the Objector and any victims of anti-social 
behaviour in the area, however the Panel are not satisfied from the 
evidence considered that granting a premises licence at the Premises 
would have a significant impact on levels of anti-social behaviour in the 
area. There has been no representations or evidence from Responsible 
Authorities to support the suggestion that this application would increase 
anti-social behaviour or crime and disorder in the area.  
 
The Panel are satisfied that the conditions proposed by the police and 
agreed by the Applicant would mitigate any potential impact in relation to 
the licensing objectives, particularly in relation to the prevention of crime 
and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
In making its decision, the Panel has had regard to the Gedling Borough 
Council Licensing Policy, the guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Human Rights Act 1998 and has carefully 
considered all the evidence presented to it including the oral and written 
representations of the Applicant and all Objectors.  
 
The Panel has made this decision to promote the 4 Licensing 
Objectives: 
(a) Prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) Public Safety; 
(c) Prevention of Public Nuisance; 
(d) Protection of Children from harm 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.10 am 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
1 
 

PROCEDURE 

1
Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 
LICENSING PANEL & COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  

 
 
1. Upon notification that a matter is to be put before a Licensing Panel or the 

Committee, the applicant, interested parties and the responsible authorities 
shall within the time period provided for in the relevant regulations give notice 
to the Licensing Office stating 
 

 i. 
 

Whether they intend to be represented at the hearing 

 ii. The names and addresses of any witnesses that they intend to call 
 

 iii. The time estimate for their presentation/representations to the 
Committee 
 

 iv. Whether they consider a hearin
[...]
eedings of its own motion where it 
considers it necessary for it's consideration of any application, 

4
Page 12



representations or notice made or where it considers it to be in the 
interests of natural justice. 

 vii. Where an adjournment is granted all parties will be given notice of the 
adjournment and the new hearing date. 
 

11. Applications to Extend Time Limits 
 

 i. These may be dealt with administratively but will only be granted where 
it is necessary in the public interest. 
 

 ii. Applications should be made to the Licensing Officer identifying:- 
  i. the licensing application and premises concerned, 
  ii. the person making the application for the time limit to be 

extended 
  iii. the time limit concerned, 
  iv. the reasons why that time limit cannot be complied with, 
  v. the extension sought, 
  vi. why it is believed that it would be in the interests of justice to 

grant the application, and 
  vii. whether all other parties have agreed to an extension of time. 

 
 iii. Where an extension is granted all parties will be given notice of the 

extension. 
 

5
Page 13



6
Page 14



7
Page 15



 
 
 
 
2 
 

APPLICATION 
 

8
Page 16



9
Page 17



10
Page 18



11
Page 19



12
Page 20



13
Page 21



14
Page 22



15
Page 23



16
Page 24



17
Page 25



18
Page 26



19
Page 27



20
Page 28



21
Page 29



22
Page 30



23
Page 31



24
Page 32



25
Page 33



26
Page 34



NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR THE VARIATION OF THE CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 

UNDER LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Notice is hereby given that an application has been made 
by Gedling Club and Institute for the variation of Club 
Premises Certificate 05/00749/CLUB in respect of the 
Gedling Club and Institute at 66 Main Road Gedling 
Nottingham NG4 3HG as follows:   
 To vary the plan attached to the club certificate to 

extend the boundary of the premises, being the 
external area, as per the plan attached to the 
application.  This will improve the access for disabled 
members of the club. 
 

 To add three conditions to the operating schedule 
relating to the above change as follows: 
 

1. To vacate the external area by 22:00hrs 
except for access and egress and smoking. 

2. Notices to be displayed in the external area 
relating to the above. 

3. No licensable activities to take place in the 
external area. 

 
The licensing register and full details of the application can 
be inspected by contacting the Licensing Authority during 
office hours at: 
 
The Licensing Section, Public Protection Service, Gedling 
Borough Council, Civic Centre, Arnold, Nottingham NG5 
6LU. Tel: 0115 901 3971. 
 
Interested parties or responsible authorities can make 
representation in writing to the Licensing Authority up to 9 
April 2020. It is an offence for anyone knowingly or 
recklessly to make a false statement in connection with a 
Licence Application. Any person guilty of an offence under 
this section is liable on summary conviction to a fine not 
exceeding level 5 on the standard scale. 

27
Page 35



28

P
age 36



 

 
 Licensing Section, Planning & Environment, 

Civic Centre, Arnot Hill Park, Arnold, 
Nottingham NG5 6LU 

 
 
 

 
 

CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

Club Premises 
Certificate Number 

05/00749/CLUB 

Date of Grant 11 January 2006   
Name of Club in 
whose name this 
certificate is granted  

Gedling Club and Institute 

Postal address of club 
 

 

66 Main Road 
Gedling 
Nottingham 
NG4 3HG 

Telephone number 0115 9550053 
If different from the 
above, the postal 
address and 
telephone number of 
club premises to 
which this certificate 
relates 

N/A 

Where the Club 
Premises Certificate is 
time limited the dates 

N/A 

Qualifying club 
activities authorised 
by the certificate 

Supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 
member of the club 
The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of 
a member of the club for consumption on the pre
[...]
the consumption of any food or beverages in 
this rear area. All parties reached an agreement by making compromises, and this minor variation was 
agreed and signed by Gedling Club.  
 
Since signing this agreement, Gedling Club have now decided to go back on this minor variation and 
apply for the License Variation which will allow members to drink alcohol externally for the first time. 
 
We feel that this sudden change is not in the spirit of acting considerately towards neighbours. This 
License Variation application will significantly impact on our ability to peacefully enjoy our property. 
 
As stated in the Human Rights act, “Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of 
their own possessions”. As the Licensing Authority, Gedling Borough Council must consider the impact 
on local residents of any Licence Variations to ensure that “Everyone has the right to respect for their 
private and family life, their home and correspondence”. The only reason that this can be interfered with 
by a Public Authority is if it is necessary in the interests of national security or public safety. 
 
We do not believe that this licencing variation or ‘interference’ is necessary for any of the above reasons 
and would significantly impact on our own fundamental human right to peacefully enjoy our own 
possessions by way of peaceful enjoyment of our property. Gedling Club have been successfully 
operating for the benefit of their members for well over 100 years without ever having an external 
drinking area – and we strongly feel that this current position should continue unchanged. 
 
We also do not believe that the decision to allow this License Variation would be proportionate. A fair 
balance would not be struck between the demands of the general interests of Gedling Club (Club users 
wanting to drink in the outside area), and our own fundamental rights to enjoy our property as peacefully 
as possible (considering that there are already Public Nuisanc
[...]
r in 2019. This would be a significant 
access benefit to some members of Gedling Club who have mobility difficulties. 
2. Re-siting of the smoking shelter – which is what Gedling Club applied for in 2019  
3. No consumption of food or beverages – to protect us, and all the residents of the 
community, against an increase of Public Nuisance issues. 
 
This was an agreed position that was made in February 2020 after we compromised to 
reach an amicable solution. We still feel this is a reasonable position in the spirit of 
working together as neighbours. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

X 

 

38
Page 46



Once the Licensing Section has received this form you will receive a written  
acknowledgment and you may be contacted to discuss the issue prior to any referral  
to a Licensing Panel hearing.  
 

Please tick this box if you do not intend to attend or be represented at any 
hearing.   This means that only your written representation will be able to be 

         considered.  
 
If you wish to withdraw any representations you may do so confirming this in writing  
to the address given below, providing you do so no later than 24 hours before the  
any hearing, or otherwise orally at the hearing. 
  
 
Signed: …James and Anna Stapleton……………………………………  
 
PRINT NAME:……JAMES AND ANNA STAPLETON……………………  
 
Date: …7th April 2020……………  
 
Please now return this completed form to the following address:  
 
Licensing Section 
Public Protection 
Gedling Borough Council 
Civic Centre 
Arnot Hill Park 
Arnold 
Nottingham NG5 6LU 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
The information regarding the Councils Privacy Policy can be found at: 
www.gedling.gov.uk/Licensing-privacy 
 

 

39
Page 47

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/Licensing-privacy


Thu 09/04/2020 13:36 

Jenny Hollingsworth Cllr.Jenny.Hollingsworth@gedling.gov.uk 

Re: Old Boys Club - variation to licence 

Hi Rachel 

Could you register my concerns about the variation given the proximity to 
neighbouring properties, the
[...]
.uk
https://eu-west-1.protection.sophos.com/?d=nottinghamshire.police.uk&u=aHR0cDovL3d3dy5ub3R0aW5naGFtc2hpcmUucG9saWNlLnVr&e=bGljZW5zaW5nQGdlZGxpbmcuZ292LnVr&h=5c524e3bd33b4c7f8f4508e4ce6a5158&t=RXNRVFBGVGJpMGlsQmlGUVJkSW5weXg1cXI3UXJWNzE1WmZrS3BLZnQ0VT0=


 
 
 
 
5 
 

OTHER 
INFORMATION 

 
 
 
 

53
Page 61



Scale:

Title:

±

1:750

Date: 09/04/2020
Gedling Club and Institute

54
Page 62


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2019.
	4 Consideration of an application to vary a premises license at the Gelding Club and Institute, 66 Main Road, Gedling, Nottingham.
	1
	PROCEDURE
	2
	APPLICATION
	3
	OBJECTIONS
	4
	RESPONSIBLE PARTY VIEWS
	5
	OTHER INFORMATION
	ADPB69F.tmp
	LICENSING PANEL & COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
LICENSING ACT PANEL 

 
Monday 1 June 2020 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Councillor Nicki Brooks Councillor Roxanne Ellis 

 

Officers in Attendance: L Chaplin and A Dubberley 

 
1    ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Paling was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

3    TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 
AUGUST 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been previously 
circulated are agreed as a correct record. 
 

4    CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES 
LICENSE AT THE GELDING CLUB AND INSTITUTE, 66 MAIN 
ROAD, GEDLING, NOTTINGHAM.  
 
The panel considered an application for the variation of a premises 
license at The Gedling Club and Institute, 66 Man Road, Gedling, 
Nottingham. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Grant the application for the variation of the licence and to amend the 
plan attached to the Club certificate to extend the boundary of the 
premises, being the external area, as per the plan attached to the 
application. Subject to the following conditions being added to the 
operating schedule: 
 

1) The external area of the premises shall not be used for the 
provision of licensable activities or for the consumption of food or 
beverages after 21:00 hours 

 



 

2) Notices to be displayed in the internal and external area detailing 
the above 

 
3) Notices to be displayed in the external area advising members to 

have respect for the residents and keep noise to a minimum when 
in the outside area 

 
4) That CCTV is installed covering the external area that is fit for 

purpose and can be monitored from within the club 
 
Having considered all of the evidence before it the Panel have found it 
helpful to understand how the external area was before and how the 
extension has improved access and egress for those members with 
mobility issues along with the details of the smoking shelter as it was 
and how it is now.  
 
The Panel also found it helpful to understand the history of the Club, 
having been part of the landscape of Gedling for many years along with 
the members it attracts. They also found it helpful to understand the 
location of the Objectors properties in reference to the Club. The Panel 
also noted that the Club is in a predominately residential area but only 3 
properties raised any representations. 
 
The Panel have considered the Objectors right to a private life and 
balanced this with the Applicants right to a licence and to be able to 
continue to run the Club for the benefit of the current and future 
members. The Panel also understand that at present, there is no 
restriction on numbers or times of members being allowed in the outside 
area, and there is no restriction on drinking outside the premises. 
 
The Panel heard from the Objectors and considered the relevant written 
representations regarding the concerns over an increase in public 
nuisance, namely people staying in the external area for longer leading 
to an increase in noise and smoke and the potential impact this may 
have on the neighbouring resident’s enjoyment of their premises. 
 
The Panel found sympathy with the Objectors however they were not 
persuaded by the evidence heard that there would be a significant 
increase in public nuisance if they were to allow the variation. Members 
heard from the Applicant that this is a member’s only club and policing 
membership and controlling any nuisance behaviour is easier on this 
basis. Members appreciate that the increase in open space means 2 
tables 8 chairs and around 4 people in the smoking area will increase 
the potential number of people encouraged outside, however, members 
feel conditions limiting the hours that customers can drink outside will 
mitigate any potential nuisance. Objectors are reminded that the licence 
is able to be reviewed if the conditions proposed do not mitigate the 
impact on public nuisance. 
 



 

The Panel has concluded that any potential for increase in public 
nuisance due to the extension of the external area can be mitigated by 
the imposition of the conditions proposed. As such, they have resolved 
to grant the variation of the Club Premises Licence with additional 
conditions. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.10 am 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


